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PARTIES TO DISPUTH:

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCCMOTIVE ENGINEZIRS)
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NMB CASE NO. 52
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UNZION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

STATHEMENT OF CLATM:

Appealing the UPGRADE Level 5 Discipline teo Engineer W. A.
Smith and reguest the expungement ¢f discipline assessed and pay
for all time lost with all seniority and vacacion rights restored
unimpairad.

FINDINGS AND OPINION

The Carrier and the Emplovees invelived in this dispute are
respectively Carrisr and Emplovess within the meaning of the

Railway Labor act, as amended. This Beoard has jurisdiction of the
dispute here involvad.

The parties to this dispute were given due notice of hearing
thereon.

The record beiore us indicates Clzimant was subjected ko a
random toxicological test on October 17, 19958. The results of such
test were positive for Cocaine Metabolites. When these test
results were yrecoived, Carricr notified claimant to report for a
formal investigation on z charge that he was in violation of Rule
1.5 of the General Ccde of Operating Rules. Following the
investigation Carrier found claimant guilty of wviclation of Rule
1.5 2nd he was dismissad from service.

For this record we will note that claimant had previously been
dismissed for violation of Rule 1.5 on December S, 19%0. At that
Fime claimant ertfrered the PEmnloyes Assistance Program and was
subseqguently reinstated to service on February 11, 1951 under the
Companiocon Agreement in effect between the parties. In May of 1532
claimant again tested positive for the use of 1llegal drugs and was
dismissed: however, this dismissal was later sebr agide hy adward No .
10 of pPublic Law Board 4450 in that Carrier had failed to comply
with proper procedure. Therefore, t{he positive test finding
currently bhefore this Beoard constitutes the third time claimant
tested positive. In fact the record before us shows that claimant
requested and received a test of his split sample, the results of
which confirmed the findings of the initial test.
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The Organization has raised several alleged procedural issues;
i.e., Carrier failed to provide a representative from the
laboratory as a witnaess and that there was a discrepancy in dares,
raisin some doubt zbhout which specimen was taested. The
Organization argues that as a rasulit of such deficiencies claimant
did not receive the fazir and impartial hearing to which entitled
under the governing rule between tha parties.

During the investigation Carrier provided as a witness its
Manager Drug and Alcohol Testing, Mr. Varvel, who quite capably
explained all ol the prucedures which were followed in securing the
spacimen and the testing procedures. Whean the question arose about
the difference in dates, it was Mr. Varvel who telephoned and
conferred with the Laboratory persconnel and discovered the date
difference waos occasioned by the lab emplovesa(s) failure Lo change
the date on the date stamp. While it would have been betier had
this 1Incident with the date stamp nct occurrsd, it does not
constitute a fatal flaw in that the evidence clearly shows claimant
presentad a sample spocimen which was properly tested andéd the
results came up vositive for the use ©f Coczine--not only on the
original test, but also on the test of the split sample.

Inasmuch as Carrier presented Mr. Varvel ac an oxport witness,
and the fact that Mr. Varvel was zble to fully =2xpiain the testing
procedures, it is our finding that the Organization's reguesit for
a witness from the laboratory cannct be upheld. 2 witness from the
Tahnrarory could anly testify that ths procedurs ocutlinasd by
Carrier witness Varvel was followed with the specimen number and
Soclal Security number on the specimen submitted. The Laboratory
personnel were not aware of claimant's name.

Based on the information before us it is our finding that
claimant did receive a fair and impartial investigation and the
procedural ckbjections raised by the Organization are overrulad.

The Organization has also requested that there be & DNa
testing of the urine sample submitted by claimant to determine that
such sample was actuazlly a sample from claimant. It is the opinion
of this Board that there was Iinsufficlent resason produced bv the
Organization to Jjustify a demend for the DMNA test. The record is
clear that claimant properly presented a sample to the Collsctor,
that such sample was properly sealed and placed in a2 container for
shipment to the laboratory. There 1is a complete absence of
evidence that some other sample was tested, therefore, we find no
justification for the DNA test requested.
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It is thz opinion of this Board that the record contains
sufficient information to Jjustify Carriert's finding that claimant
violated Rule 1.5 and since this was nct his first wviolation, he

was no longer a candidate to part1c1oaue in the Companicon Agreement

DYoOgram. rocordingly, Carrierts decision o diamiss alaimans from

service must be upheld.

AWARD
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Claim denied.
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